DRAFT VILLAGE OF UPPER NYACK Local Law #9 of 2022

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Upper Nyack as follows:

SECTION 1. Title

A Local Law amending the Village of Upper Nyack Sound Law, Local Law #6 of 2021 (filed June 24, 2021)

SECTION 2. Amendment to Village of Upper Nyack Sound Law Section 3.

1. Amendment to Village of Upper Nyack Sound Law Section 3, "Legal Holiday" definition. The definition of "Legal Holiday" shall be amended to add "Juneteenth" between "Memorial Day" and "Independence Day."

SECTION 3. Amendment to Village of Upper Nyack Sound Law Section 4.C.iv.a) and b)

- 1. Amendment to Section 4.C.iv.a): The text of Upper Nyack Sound Law Section 4.C.iv.a) shall be deleted and replaced with the following text: "The use of Regulated Devices by municipal, fire department and school district contractors or employees while in the performance of their regular duties."
- 2. Amendment to Section 4.C.iv.b): The text of Upper Nyack Sound Law Section 4.C.iv.b) shall be deleted and replaced with the following text: "The use of Regulated Devices by utility companies or Property owners and/or their contractors while performing Emergency Repairs. Emergency Repairs conducted outside of the timeframe for Sound producing activities as set forth in this Section 4C shall be to the minimum extent necessary to abate the emergency situation and secure the Property, and all additional work to remediate and correct the condition shall be completed in accordance with the limitations of this Section 4C."

SECTION 4. AUTHORITY

This Local Law is enacted pursuant to the authority of Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

SECTION 5. SEPARABILITY

Should any section, sentence or provision of this Local Law be determined by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid in any way, such determination shall not affect the validity of this Local Law as a whole or any part thereof other than the part expressly so determined to be unconstitutional or invalid.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Local Law shall take effect upon its filing in the Office of the Secretary of State.